IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BZNCH:NEW DELHI

Date of Order :\ .04,1992.

GC.A. No. 498/13988

Shri Rajinder Singh ... Applicant.

Shri Shyam Babu ...Counsel Por Applicant.
Us.

Delhi Administration & Ors...Respondents.

Shri Dinesh Kumar .. .Counsal for Respondents,

CORAM

HON'BLE MR.P.C.JAIN,ADM.MEMBER.

HON'BLE MR.MAHARAJ DIN,JUDL.MEMBER.

HON'BLE MR.MAHARAZ DIN,JUDL.MEMBER :

The applicent has moved this application
under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act
1985 seeking the relisf that Inguiry Report dated
23.02.1985 and Impugnaed Urder dated 21.08.1985 for-
feiting ten ?ears permanent service of tha applicant

be quashad. The spplicant has also prayzd that the

G .




g.A. No. 498/1988

Appellate Crder dated 11.06.1987 and the order
dated 10.02.1988 rejecting the revision petition

be also set asids.

2. Tﬁe applicant is working as Sub-Inspector
Celhi Police. A dapartmeﬁtal inguiry under section
21 af the Delhi bolice'Aét 1978 was ordered against
applicant as well as aga;nst ASI Dilbag Siﬁgh and
Head Constable {m Prakash for gross mis-conduct
while posﬁed at Poiice Station, Krishna Nagar. fhe
above mentibned Police OPficisls brought Fareed
Abdullah from his residence Gali-Shimla, Chandni
Chowk and aetained him at thé Police Station under
sections 13/14.2.30 Dangeroué Drugs Act. It is
gaid that the applicaﬁt and two sbovea n;med police
officials demanded ruﬁees 50,000/-« Prom the applicant
for his release. .Fareed Abdullah?ggid to have

agreéd to pay rupess 20,000/- as a bribe to them.
Fareed Abdullah sent for his friend Races Uddin and
rggquestkdto arrange rupees 20,000/~ who, however,could

arrange ruﬁees S,DUU/— and rupees 3,000/- were got
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arranged by onea Bakesh Chandra and rupees 10,000/-

were arranged by Abu Tahir on the reguest Df‘

Fareed Abdullah. Thus, the amount of rupees 18,000/~
' | were:

plus another sum of rupess 13,000/ with Fareed

Abdullah,‘uho on his request was taken to the

shop of Pandit Sari Wala, Nai Sarak to pass the

bribe to the police officials. Rases Uddin in

the mezantime approached the AntiVCDrruptiDn Branch,

Delhi Administration who organised s raid at the

was -

said shop, where the bribe monexlplanned to be T

passed-on Dy Fareed Abdullah to the police gfficials.

ASIlDilbag Singh and Heed Constable Om Prakash

who had gone to the shop of Pandit Sari Wala
expressed that they wbuld accept the money at a
place near fahuna Bridge, on'uay back to the polics
steﬁion, krishna nagar. So the Anti Corruption
raid was flopped. ASI Dilbag Singh and Head
Constable Gm Prakagh alonguith Faréed Abdullah

left férthe shop af Pandit Sari Wala without méking
gntry. of departure in the daily diary of palibe

station, krishna nagar.

3. The departmental inquiry was ordered to be

initiated against the @pplicant as well as the

Cie,
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above named tuwo police officials. The Inguiry

8fFicer efter having completed the dapartmental

inguiry submitted his findings on 23.02.1985 to

the disciplinary authority. The Inquiry CPficer
recommended for dismissal of the applicant and AS1
Dilbag Singh Prom the Force. They were called

upon to show cause Raweos @5 to wuhy they should not

be dismissed from ths service. Thay both submitted
their repligs in resbonse to shouw causé notices,

The disciplinary authority afteghaving considersd /
the replies took a lenient vieuw and avarded the A
. punishment bF forfeiture of ten years approved
service o the applicant entailing reduction in
their pay vide order dated 21.08.85. The applicant
preferred an appeal as well as revision which were

rejected by the authoritias.

4, The respondents in their reply have denied
the allegations of the applicant and have maintained
‘that ths order of punishment awarded to the applicant

is .. just and proper.
e
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Se Wdhave hzard the lesrned counsel for
the parties and have gone through the record

of the cass.

6. The applicant has assailed the order of
punishment to be without jurisdiction. The
applicant admittedly was working under the
Administrative Control of Dy. Commissioner of
Police(East District) Delhi when the aforesaid
order to initiate the departmental inquiry was
made. The Dy. Commissioner of Police(East District)
Delhi by an order dated 17.01.1983 made an order

to hold departmental inquiry against the applicant
as well as ASI Dilbag Singh and Head Constable

Om Prakash who weres constituting the investigation
team in the aforesaid case. In the msantime

the applicant was transferred from sast district,
Delhi to Security Department of Delhi Police on
15.02.1983. The Inquiry Officer served the
summary allegations on the applicant on 05.07.1984.
on 05.07.1983 the applicant was serving under

the disciplinary control of the Dy.Commissioner

Ue.
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of Police Security. So it is argued on behalf

of the-applicant that On the basis of the fin-

‘dings of the Inquiry OPficer punishment awarded

by the Dy. Commissioner of Police (East District)

Delni is without jurisdiction., It is also said

that initiation of departmental proceedings against
the applicant is in contravention of Rule 14(4)
of Delhi Police ( Punishment and Appeal } Rules

1980. Sub Rule 4 reads as under &=

"The disciplinary action shall be initiated
by the competent authority under whose
disciplinary control the Police Qfficer
concerned is working at the time of its
decided to initiate disciplinary action®.

The Dy.Commissioner of Pglice (East-Dist)
Delhi ordsred for departmental inqgiry to be
conducted against the applicant an 57.01.1983 and
the applicant till then was admittedly working
under him. So Dy. Commissigner of Pulicé (East-
Districﬁ ) oelhi'décided to initiate the disci-
plinary'actiph against the applicant uhén'He Wwas
uorkiﬁg under him and this action of the disci-
plinary authority is not in contravention of Ruls

14(4) of Delhi Police { Punishment and Appsal )
G, .
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Rules 1980.

70

fFurther our attention was drawn towards

Rule 5(III) of the Delhi Police (Promotion and

Confirmation} Rules 1980 which provides as under:-

"No member of a subordinate rank who-is
undsr suspension ar faces the departmental
enquiry/criminal proceedings, shall be
eligible for admission for training in
departmental courses. Such pase shall be
decided on merit by departmental Promotion
Committee after such procesdings ars
offered. The Departmental Enquiry shall
be deemed to have been initiated sfter

the summsry of zllegations hzs been
served"®.

The provision made in this rule is not

appiicable to the facts of the present case because

here we are concerned about awarding of punish-

ment under Rule 14(4) of Delhi Police ( Punishment

and Appeal } Rules 1980 and the question of.

- promotion and confirmation of the official is not

involved. So the plea taken with reference to

Rule 5(I11) of the Pelhi Police ( Promotion and

Confirmation j Rules 1980 by the applicant is

mis=-conceived.

8 [ ] :

The findings recorded by the Inguiry

0f ficer (Annex.C) are also challenged before us,

C...
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It has been argued that the proper discussion

of the evidence has not been made by the Inguiry
Officer pefore arriving at the conclu;ion and
the report subomitted by him is perverse. The
Inquiry D?Picer.has discussed the statemsnts of
the witnesses recorded by him at length and has
fecurdad the ressons for arriving at the coﬁclusiun.
So, che Findingf of the Inquir& OFficer is neither
érbitrary NOr psrverse as argusd on 5ahalﬁ af -

the applicant.

9. It is pointed out that the copy of the
complaint and the statements of the witnesses
facordéd'ﬁy the 0Pficers of the Anti Corruptiaﬁ
Department was not supplied to the applicant.The
applicant was served uith_summary of allegations

and memo of evidence alongwith the list of the
documasnts. He was further informed that a provisional
list of documents progosed to be relied upon in
rgspect of tha allagations-is snclosed and if,

he so desires he could have inspected and took

.
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extracts of said docgments; Further, if he

desires to be given access to any Dtﬁer official
record, other than specified in the snclosed list

ne should have submittad.a iist of all such documants
within three days as would appear from Annaxurs A,
but the applicant never applied for the supply of

the copies ofrany document, Moreover, if the
applicant was not supplied with the copies of
relevant documents, he should have applied for the

sama but he naver did so.

Ve

10. The learnsd counsel for the applicant

has argqued that there is a contradiction in tﬁe
summary allegations served on the applicant and the
charge framed against him. 0Un receipt of letter

from Anti~Corruption Branch , the summary of &llega-
tion uas.p:epared and sarved on the applicant in
which Rs. 40,000/~ were mentioned but after recording
the statement of Fareed Abdullah Rs. 50,000/- uere
said to have been demanded from him for his release
and the matter was settled for Rs. 20,000/-. The

statement of Fereed Abdullah is self-explanatory

G, .
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in this regard, %hat ultimately Rs. 20,000/~
weres settlea to be peid as bribe. Therefore,
it cannot be said that there was contradiction
between the charge and summary of allegation as
this was done after recording the statement of

PuBc

11, The Tribunal however cannot sit as

‘an appellate authority over the findings recorded
by the inquiry officer. We have already discussed
that a reasonable opportunity was given to the
applicant to defend and the Inquiry Officer has
not done any illegality or irreqularity in con-

ducting the inquiry against the applicant.

124 In view of the discussion mads abovs
we find no merit in the cass of the applicant and

it is hereby dismissed with no crder as to costs.

Qf;;L—— (ié<:u§

( MAHARAJ DIN ) . ( P.C.IAIN )
Member (Judi.) Member (Adm)
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